

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the special session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 31, 2024, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Marinor B. de Guzman and Jerry Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 158-2024

EXPRESSING SINCEREST CONDOLENCES AND DEEPEST SYMPATHY TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE ATTY. MOJAMITO R. LIBUNAO, JR., FORMER PROVINCIAL BOARD MEMBER OF THE 4TH LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, one of the well-respected local leaders of the Province of Pangasinan, Atty. Mojamito R. Libunao, Jr., peacefully joined his Creator last January 30, 2024 at the age of 80;

WHEREAS, Atty. Mojamito R. Libunao, Jr. is an acknowledged public servant in the Municipality of San Fabian, Pangasinan and great respect is bestowed upon him by its townspeople whom he had served for three (3) consecutive terms as Municipal Mayor from 2001-2004, 2004-2007 and 2007-2010;

WHEREAS, during his term as a Municipal Mayor, Atty. Libunao had served his constituents with utmost sincerity and dedication and had contributed significant development programs and projects in said municipality;

WHEREAS, Atty. Mojamito R. Libunao, Jr., whom they fondly called as "*BM Jaming*", has remarkably performed his role as Member of the 7th and 8th Sangguniang Panlalawigan for two consecutive terms from 2010-2013 and in 2013-2016, respectively;

WHEREAS, Atty. Libunao had displayed the good quality of a vibrant local legislator, having passed and principally authored and co-authored ordinances and resolutions that benefitted the Province, among of those measures are the Establishment of a Provincial Council of Senior Citizens and Persons with Disability in Pangasinan, and the Creation of the Pangasinan Historical and Cultural Commission;





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 158-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, his passing away is indeed a great loss not only to his immediate family and friends, but to everyone who knew him, for he was not only a devoted and loving husband and father, but also a benevolent and caring leader to his constituents in the 4th District, especially his hometown, San Fabian;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan expresses sorrow over the demise of Atty. Libunao, and joins the entire officialdom of the Province of Pangasinan in prayer for the eternal repose of his soul, thankful always for his unselfish contributions for the betterment of the Province and its people;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Marinor B. de Guzman and Jerry Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, deepest sympathy and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late Atty. Mojamito R. Libunao, Jr., former Provincial Board Member of the 4th Legislative District of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the bereaved family of the late Atty. Mojamito R. Libunao, Jr., for their information.

CERTIFIED BY: NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK **G. LAMBINO** ice Governor (Presiding Officer)